

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD****R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 3777 of 2025**

**With**  
**CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2025**  
**In R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 3777 of 2025**

=====

LEGAL HEIRS OF DECEASED SUBHADRABEN HARIBHAI PATEL & ORS.

Versus

LEGAL HEIRS OF DECEASED MANUBHAI GORDHANDAS  
 CONTRACTOR & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR DEVANG NANAVATI, SR COUNSEL for MR MRUGEN K  
 PUROHIT(1224) for the Appellant(s) No. 1,1.1,1.2,1.3,1.4,1.5,2

=====

**CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DEVAN M. DESAI**

**Date : 15/10/2025**

**ORAL ORDER**

Heard learned Senior Counsel Mr. Devang Nanavati assisted by learned advocate Mr. Mrugen K. Purohit for the appellants.

Learned Senior Counsel for the appellants has placed on record a communication dated dated 9.10.2025 wherein it reveals that though the suit was dismissed by the learned trial Court, stay which was in operation was continued upto 1 month. It is further contended that the stay is in operation till 16.10.2025.

Considering the above submissions, issue notice returnable on 25.11.2025.

Till the next date of hearing, ad-interim relief which was in operation, shall be continued.

Direct Service is permitted.

**(D. M. DESAI,J)**

vk